lowa Youth Survey 2002, 2005, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2016

During the last 30 days, on how many days did you have 5 or more drinks of alcohol in arow? (B17)
Question Changed 16: During the last 30 days, on how many days did you have 5 or more drinks of alcohol (glasses, bottles, or cans
of beer, glasses of wine, liquor, mixed drinks) in a row, that is within a couple of hours?

Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
One Day 3% 11% 1%

Two Days 3% 3% 7%

Three-five 0% 2% 13%

six-nine 0% 3% 11%

ten-nineteen 0% 0% 6%

twenty or more 0% 1% 0%

Total 6% 20% 38%

Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Once 3% 8% 7%

Twice 0% 8% 5%

Three-five 1% 3% 15%

six-nine 0% 1% 10%

ten-nineteen 0% 2% 1%

twenty or more 0% 1% 3%

Total 4% 23% 41%

Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Once 3% 7% 7%

Twice 1% 5% 3%

Three-five 0% 2% 13%

six-nine 0% 2% 7%

ten-nineteen 0% 0% 3%

twenty or more 1% 0% 0%

Total 5% 16% 33%

Fall 09 6th 8th 11th
Once 2% 6% 16%

Twice 0% 6% 10%

Three-five 0% 0% 8%

six-nine 0% 0% 0%

ten-nineteen 0% 0% 0%

twenty or more 0% 4% 2%

Total 2% 16% 35%

Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Once 4% 11% 10%

Twice 0% 3% 7%

Three-five 0% 5% 6%

six-nine 0% 0% 6%

ten-nineteen 0% 2% 1%

twenty or more 0% 3% 0%

Total 4% 24% 30%

Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Once 0% 2% 10%

Twice 0% 6% 3%

Three-five 0% 0% 0%

six-nine 0% 0% 2%

ten-nineteen 0% 0% 0%

twenty or more 0% 0% 2%

Total 0% 8% 17%

Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Once 0% 3% 5%

Twice 0% 1% 5%

Three-five 0% 0% 2%

six-nine 0% 0% 3%

ten-nineteen 0% 0% 0%




twenty or more 2% 0% 0%

Total 2% 4% 15%

Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Once 1% 0% 3%

Twice 0% 0% 6%

Three-five 0% 0% 5%

six-nine 0% 0% 0%

ten-nineteen 0% 2% 2%

twenty or more 0% 0% 2%

Total 1% 2% 17%

During the last 30 days, on how many days have you had at least one drink of alcohol (at least once)? (B16)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 02 7% 27% 47%

Fall 05 16% 27% 53%

Fall 08 11% 32% 34%

Fall 09 6% 29% 51%

Fall 10 4% 26% 36%

IYS Fall 12 0% 9% 25%

DFC Core Measure 12 3% 5% 27%
Fall 14 2% 12% 27%

Fall 16 5% 3% 27%

Do you feel you are currently dependant on Alcohol (Yes)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 3% 4% 7%
Fall 05 1% 3% 7%
Fall 08 4% 2% 4%

In the community how hard would it be for kids under 21 to get alcoholic beverages (G2)

Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 36% 20% 2%

Hard 26% 17% 12%

Easy 17% 36% 38%

Very Easy 11% 18% 43%

Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 42% 18% 4%

Hard 27% 18% 14%

Easy 15% 26% 40%

Very Easy 10% 29% 41%

Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 44% 19% 5%

Hard 19% 14% 16%

Easy 15% 38% 35%

Very Easy 11% 24% 40%

Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 48% 23% 11%

Hard 30% 17% 7%

Easy 12% 37% 39%

Very Easy 4% 12% 38%

Don't know 6% 12% 6%

Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 42% 25% 12%

Hard 15% 14% 15%

Easy 13% 16% 37%

Very Easy 11% 30% 30%

Don't know 19% 16% 7%

Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 54% 21% 3%

Hard 16% 36% 7%




Easy 14% 21% 53%
Very Easy 4% 11% 28%
Don't know 12% 11% 9%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 53% 28% 8%
Hard 16% 23% 8%
Easy 11% 34% 39%
Very Easy 5% 7% 44%
Don't know 14% 8% 2%
During the past year did you get alcohol from the following sources: (B22-27)
10 6th 8th 11th
Bought at gas station 4% 5% 4%
Bought at store 1% 5% 2%
Bought at Bar 4% 2% 5%
Stranger bought 4% 5% 9%
Sibling bought 4% 7% 8%
Internet 2% 2% 2%
Friend under 21 gave 4% 11% 24%
Friend over 21 gave 6% 16% 35%
Parent gave 2% 13% 17%
Sibling gave 2% 10% 9%
Took from the store 2% 2% 2%
Took from afriend's house 2% 8% 5%
Took from home 2% 16% 7%
Got it at a party 2% 11% 32%
Some other way 2% 13% 16%
Fake ID 1% 0% 1%
12 6th 8th 11th
Bought it 0% 0% 0%
Gave someone money to buy it 0% 5% 11%
Got it from a parent 2% 7% 4%
Got it at a party 0% 5% 27%
Took it without permission 0% 7% 11%
14 6th 8th 11th
Bought it 0% 8% 2%
Gave someone money to buy it 0% 0% 11%
Got it at a party 0% 2% 12%
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 0% 0% 9%
A friend who is over 21 gave it to me 0% 3% 14%
Got it from a parent 0% 5% 2%
16 6th 8th 11th
Bought it 0% 0% 3%
Gave someone money to buy it 0% 2% 7%
Got it at a party 1% 2% 18%
A friend who is under 21 gave it to me 0% 2% 13%
A friend who is over 21 gave it to me 1% 0% 10%
Got it from a parent 5% 0% 10%
Have you ever driven a car or other motor vehicle after using any amount of alcohol or other drugs (at least once)? (B28)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 12 0% 2% 6%
Fall 14 0% 4% 9%
Fall 16 8% 5% 12%
Have you ever smoked tobacco or used any tobacco products (not including electronic cigarettes)? (B27)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 16 5% 8% 32%
In the past 30 days, on how many days have you smoked a cigarette (at least once) (B29)
Cigarettes 6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 1% 11% 34%




Fall 05 2% 11% 36%
Fall 08 1% 10% 19%
Fall 09 0% 8% 37%
Fall 10 2% 20% 18%
Fall 12 2% 6% 16%
Fall 14 0% 0% 12%
Fall 16 0% 2% 11%

On how many of the last 30 days have you used smokeless tobacco? (at least once) (B36)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 1% 4% 6%
Fall 05 2% 2% 7%
Fall 08 2% 3% 13%
Fall 10 0% 5% 9%
Fall 12 0% 0% 12%
Fall 14 0% 1% 15%
Fall 16 0% 0% 8%

In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used e-cigarettes? (at least once) (B39)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 16 1% 0% 16%

In the community how hard would it be for kids under 18 to get cigarettes (G1)

Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 42% 21% 3%
Hard 22% 19% 6%
Easy 17% 32% 40%
Very Easy 6% 14% 42%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 49% 24% 5%
Hard 24% 22% 8%
Easy 12% 31% 33%
Very Easy 7% 13% 54%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 4% 15% 6%
Hard 13% 25% 12%
Easy 19% 31% 36%
Very Easy 7% 20% 42%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 48% 21% 10%
Hard 32% 18% 8%
Easy 8% 34% 39%
Very Easy 6% 15% 36%
Don't know 6% 11% 7%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 47% 25% 13%
Hard 9% 14% 12%
Easy 17% 20% 38%
Very Easy 8% 25% 30%
Don't know 19% 16% 7%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 53% 21% 5%
Hard 19% 29% 5%
Easy 9% 24% 53%
Very Easy 4% 8% 24%
Don't know 16% 18% 12%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 53% 31% 6%
Hard 22% 15% 10%
Easy 7% 33% 39%




Very Easy 3% 8% 37%

Don't know 15% 13% 8%

Have you ever used marijuana (pot, grass, hash, bud, weed? Yes (B40)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 0% 3% 13%

During the last 30 days, on how many days have you used marijuana (at least one time)?
Question changed 12: In the past 30 days have you used marijuana (pot, grass, hash, bud, weed)? (B41)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 1% 6% 12%
Fall 05 0% 0% 6%
Fall 08 1% 11% 12%
Fall 09 0% 8% 14%
Fall 10 2% 5% 3%
Fall 12 0% 2% 2%
DFC Core Measure 12 2% 2% 3%
Fall 14 0% 0% 5%
Fall 16 0% 3% 8%
In the community how hard would it be for kids to get marijuana? (G3)
Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 71% 34% 10%
Hard 9% 19% 19%
Easy 5% 20% 40%
Very Easy 5% 13% 18%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 67% 41% 14%
Hard 17% 28% 17%
Easy 5% 13% 30%
Very Easy 3% 6% 18%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 55% 33% 16%
Hard 18% 28% 29%
Easy 6% 19% 30%
Very Easy 6% 12% 16%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 69% 38% 19%
Hard 16% 21% 22%
Easy 4% 18% 36%
Very Easy 2% 3% 13%
Don't know 8% 20% 10%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 63% 36% 15%
Hard 13% 18% 23%
Easy 2% 9% 32%
Very Easy 4% 23% 17%
Don't know 17% 14% 13%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 68% 49% 14%
Hard 11% 17% 17%
Easy 2% 15% 36%
Very Easy 5% 5% 16%
Don't know 14% 14% 17%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 73% 51% 11%
Hard 10% 16% 11%
Easy 4% 21% 35%
Very Easy 1% 3% 21%
Don't know 12% 8% 21%




In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used inhalants (at least once)
Changed Question 16: In the past 30 days, on how many days have you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of gases or sprays in
order to get high (at least once)? (B43)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 4% 2% 1%
Fall 05 1% 2% 1%
Fall 08 5% 5% 0%
Fall 10 0% 5% 2%
Fall 12 5% 1% 0%
Fall 14 2% 1% 2%
Fall 16 1% 0% 0%

In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used meth (at least once) (B48)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 1% 0% 0%
Fall 05 0% 0% 1%
Fall 08 1% 0% 1%
Fall 10 0% 2% 0%
Fall 12 2% 2% 2%
Fall 14 0% 0% 0%
Fall 16 0% 0% 0%

In the community how hard would it be for kids to get methamphetamines (G4)

Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 71% 41% 27%
Hard 8% 20% 26%
Easy 5% 14% 21%
Very Easy 5% 7% 4%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 71% 45% 23%
Hard 12% 30% 27%
Easy 5% 5% 12%
Very Easy 4% 5% 8%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 57% 41% 31%
Hard 15% 27% 39%
Easy 7% 12% 12%
Very Easy 4% 12% 4%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 70% 46% 35%
Hard 16% 25% 31%
Easy 6% 7% 13%
Very Easy 2% 2% 6%
Don't know 6% 21% 17%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 62% 39% 28%
Hard 15% 20% 23%
Easy 0% 9% 15%
Very Easy 4% 11% 12%
Don't know 19% 20% 22%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 66% 51% 24%
Hard 14% 23% 28%
Easy 0% 11% 17%
Very Easy 5% 2% 5%
Don't know 14% 14% 26%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 73% 62% 18%
Hard 8% 18% 24%




Easy 1% 10% 23%
Very Easy 3% 2% 6%
Don't know 15% 8% 29%
In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used cocaine (at least once) (B47)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 0% 0% 0%
Fall 05 0% 0% 1%
Fall 08 1% 0% 1%
Fall 10 2% 2% 0%
Fall 12 0% 2% 0%
Fall 14 0% 0% 0%
Fall 16 0% 0% 2%
In the community how hard would it be for kids to get illegal drugs (G6)
Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 67% 40% 33%
Hard 14% 22% 22%
Easy 2% 14% 17%
Very Easy 5% 8% 5%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 67% 43% 20%
Hard 15% 26% 29%
Easy 6% 10% 13%
Very Easy 2% 5% 8%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 60% 47% 35%
Hard 17% 22% 31%
Easy 7% 12% 17%
Very Easy 4% 12% 4%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 68% 45% 36%
Hard 20% 23% 26%
Easy 0% 8% 21%
Very Easy 4% 3% 3%
Don't know 8% 20% 14%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 60% 39% 30%
Hard 13% 20% 28%
Easy 4% 9% 12%
Very Easy 1% 16% 12%
Don't know 19% 16% 18%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 70% 50% 24%
Hard 9% 18% 28%
Easy 1% 14% 17%
Very Easy 5% 2% 7%
Don't know 12% 17% 24%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 7% 56% 18%
Hard 7% 21% 18%
Easy 1% 13% 24%
Very Easy 1% 2% 8%
Don't know 14% 8% 32%
In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used Synthetic Drugs (at least once) (B50)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 14 0% 0% 3%
Fall 16 0% 0% 3%




In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used am

hetamines other than meth (at least once) (B49)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 1% 0% 1%
Fall 05 1% 0% 0%
Fall 08 0% 0% 1%
Fall 10 0% 3% 1%
Fall 12 2% 0% 2%
Fall 14 0% 0% 3%
Fall 16 0% 0% 2%

In the community how hard would it be for kids to get amphetamines ot

her than methamphe

tamines (like stimulants, uppers, speed)?

(G5)

Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 70% 39% 30%
Hard 8% 24% 22%
Easy 8% 10% 22%
Very Easy 3% 9% 5%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 68% A47% 20%
Hard 16% 23% 29%
Easy 4% 8% 14%
Very Easy 4% 5% 8%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 63% 46% 31%
Hard 14% 22% 34%
Easy 4% 12% 17%
Very Easy 4% 12% 5%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 72% 46% 38%
Hard 16% 24% 30%
Easy 4% 8% 13%
Very Easy 2% 2% 3%
Don't know 6% 20% 17%

Fall 12
Very hard 58% 41% 23%
Hard 13% 23% 30%
Easy 2% 7% 12%
Very Easy 6% 11% 10%
Don't know 21% 18% 25%

Fall 14
Very hard 65% 48% 26%
Hard 12% 21% 26%
Easy 0% 12% 17%
Very Easy 5% 2% 5%
Don't know 18% 17% 26%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 71% 54% 15%
Hard 7% 21% 28%
Easy 1% 15% 18%
Very Easy 3% 2% 7%
Don't Know 15% 8% 33%

In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used over the counter

medication different

from the directions?

(at least once) (B43)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 05 2% 2% 8%
Fall 08 1% 0% 6%
Fall 10 4% 6% 4%
Fall 12 0% 2% 2%
Fall 14 0% 0% 3%
Fall 16 3% 0% 5%

In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used Prescription Medications that were not prescribed for you by your doctor? (at

least once) (B44)

6th

8th

11th




Fall 05 1% 2% 4%
Fall 08 0% 8% 3%
Fall 10 0% 6% 6%
Fall 12 4% 4% 3%
DFC Core Measures 12 3% 0% 6%
Fall 14 2% 3% 3%
Fall 16 3% 3% 5%

In the past 30 days, on how many days have you used Prescription Medications (prescribed by your doctor) different from the
directions? (at least once) (B45)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 10 6% 2% 5%
Fall 14 0% 1% 3%
Fall 16 4% 0% 5%

In the past 30 days, on how many days have you taken steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription? (at least once) (B47)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 0% 2% 0%

In your neighborhood or community, how difficult do you think it would be for a kid your age to get prescription
medication that is not prescribed for you by a doctor or nurse? (G8)

Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 50% 37% 15%

Hard 17% 9% 23%

Easy 4% 16% 30%

Very Easy 10% 21% 17%

Don't know 19% 16% 15%

Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 58% 26% 19%

Hard 14% 20% 17%

Easy 4% 26% 29%

Very Easy 5% 11% 14%

Don't know 19% 18% 21%

Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 48% 39% 13%

Hard 22% 16% 19%

Easy 11% 20% 29%

Very Easy 1% 13% 19%

Don't know 15% 11% 19%

During the last three weeks how many times have you skipped or "cut" classes on school days (B13)
Question Changed 16: During the last 30 days, how many times have you skipped or cut classes or school days? (at least once)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 10% 9% 15%
Fall 05 6% 8% 19%
Fall 08 10% 13% 22%
Fall 10 11% 17% 22%
Fall 12 8% 14% 7%
Fall 14 6% 10% 23%
Fall 16 23% 10% 23%

How much do you agree or disagree that each of the following statements is true? (E36)
In my school: Students caught drinking, smoking or using illegal drugs are not
allowed to participate in any extracurricular activity for some time period.

Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 80% 70% 67%

Agree 13% 20% 26%

Disagree 5% 7% 3%

Strongly disagree 2% 2% 3%

Fall 14 | 6th 8th 11th




Strongly agree 83% 77% 42%

Agree 8% 16% 46%

Disagree 1% 6% 10%

Strongly disagree 6% 2% 2%

Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 77% 75% 50%

Agree 18% 16% 34%

Disagree 3% 2% 13%

Strongly disagree 3% 7% 3%

In the past 30 days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife or club on school property? (at least once)
Question Changed 10: In the past 12 months, how often have you: Carried a gun, knife, club, or other weapon to school? (at least

once) (E1
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 5% 10% 12%
Fall 05 3% 4% 14%
Fall 08 6% 2% 15%
Fall 09 1% 6% 20%
Fall 10 0% 12% 12%
Fall 12 2% 13% 8%
Fall 14 0% 4% 19%
Fall 16 1% 5% 23%
In the community how hard would it be for kids to get a handgun
Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 48% 32% 15%
Hard 20% 22% 29%
Easy 9% 15% 24%
Very Easy 8% 18% 11%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 42% 37% 19%
Hard 23% 17% 22%
Easy 19% 22% 24%
Very Easy 12% 9% 8%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 35% 25% 22%
Hard 28% 27% 27%
Easy 8% 24% 27%
Very Easy 13% 12% 13%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 54% 45% 26%
Hard 22% 22% 21%
Easy 6% 13% 24%
Very Easy 6% 7% 21%
Don't know 12% 13% 8%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 35% 32% 23%
Hard 19% 23% 25%
Easy 12% 7% 20%
Very Easy 10% 18% 20%
Don't know 25% 20% 12%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Very hard 42% 24% 11%
Hard 21% 23% 19%
Easy 19% 30% 37%
Very Easy 5% 11% 14%
Don't know 12% 12% 19%

Fall 16 | 6th 8th 11th




Very hard 55% 30% 11%
Hard 16% 15% 18%
Easy 10% 34% 28%
Very Easy 8% 10% 18%
Don't know 11% 11% 25%
Have you ever tried to kill yourself (Yes) (B68)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 8% 12% 16%
Fall 05 6% 7% 18%
Fall 08 3% 12% 11%

Fall 10 9% 11% Not Asked
Fall 12 0% 0% 3%
Fall 14 4% 5% 3%
Fall 16 3% 8% 8%

Would your best friend think it is wrong for you to (changed to friends on DFC Core Measures 12)
Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Drinking Alcohol 93% 75% 58%
Smoking Cigarettes 95% 83% 76%
Smoking Marijuana 98% 93% 88%
Methamphetamines 94% 95% 97%
Carry a gun, knife, club or other weapon to school 96% 92% 95%
Go to party where kids under 21 are drinking 88% 75% 54%
Go to a party where drugs are being used 98% 90% 93%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Drinking Alcohol 90% 80% 38%
Smoking Cigarettes 93% 94% 60%
Smoking Marijuana 91% 98% 96%
Methamphetamines 90% 97% 96%
Carry a gun, knife, club or other weapon to school 92% 98% 83%
Go to party where kids under 21 are drinking 91% 76% 35%
Go to a party where drugs are being used 95% 96% 81%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Drinking Alcohol 95% 77% 57%
Smoking Cigarettes 98% 83% 77%
Smoking Marijuana 96% 90% 82%
Methamphetamines 97% 91% 92%
Carry a gun, knife, club or other weapon to school 95% 90% 88%
Go to party where kids under 21 are drinking 97% 78% 57%
Go to a party where drugs are being used 97% 84% 83%
DFC Core Measures 12 6th 8th 11th
Drinking Alcohol 93% 97% 74%
Smoking Cigarettes 99% 93% 79%
Smoking Marijuana 99% 98% 92%
Use prescription drugs not prescribed to you 100% 100% 96%
Would students at school think it would be wrong for you to (Very wrong, wrong)(D5-12)

Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Drink Alcohol 89% 76% 47%
Smoke Cigarettes 90% 88% 56%
Smoke Marijuana 95% 89% 81%
Use other illegal drugs 92% 90% 85%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 93% 90% 85%
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 93% 75% 37%
Go to a party where drugs are being used 92% 88% 73%
Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Drink Alcohol 92% 72% 38%
Smoke Cigarettes 93% 89% 47%
Smoke Marijuana 95% 91% 87%
Use other illegal drugs 92% 91% 89%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 94% 88% 83%




Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 90% 71% 35%

Go to a party where drugs are being used 93% 87% 76%

Fall 08 6th 8th 11th

Drink Alcohol 98% 71% 55%

Smoke Cigarettes 96% 83% 63%

Smoke Marijuana 96% 90% 80%

Use other illegal drugs 98% 92% 83%

Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 98% 89% 77%

Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 95% 71% 51%

Go to a party where drugs are being used 95% 83% 78%

Fall 10 6th 8th 11th

Drink Alcohol 98% 75% 49%

Smoke Cigarettes 100% 80% 66%

Smoke Marijuana 98% 87% 83%

Use other illegal drugs 100% 87% 90%

Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 98% 86% 83%

Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 98% 81% 52%

Go to a party where drugs are being used 98% 87% 84%

Fall 12 6th 8th 11th

Drink Alcohol 95% 87% 65%

Smoke Cigarettes 97% 93% 71%

Smoke Marijuana 97% 94% 85%

Use other illegal drugs 96% 96% 89%

Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 100% 89% 90%

Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 97% 89% 65%

Go to a party where drugs are being used 95% 94% 85%

Fall 14 6th 8th 11th

Drink Alcohol 90% 69% 31%

Smoke Cigarettes 97% 82% 58%

Smoke Marijuana 93% 96% 73%

Use other illegal drugs 97% 96% 80%

Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 100% 99% 86%

Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 83% 81% 29%

Go to a party where drugs are being used 95% 93% 72%

Fall 16 6th 8th 11th

Drink Alcohol 85% 84% 15%

Smoke Cigarettes 95% 88% 32%

Smoke Marijuana 95% 85% 46%

Use any illegal drugs other than alcohol, cigarettes, or marijuana 96% 92% 65%

Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking 86% 80% 14%

Go to a party where drugs are being used 96% 90% 43%

Use prescription drugs that were not prescribed for you 87% 87% 66%

Carry a gun, knife, or other weapon to school or a school event 91% 85% 61%
How wrong would your parents/guardians feel it would be for you to: (Wrong or Very Wrong) (F13-20)

Drink alcohol without their permission (F13) 6th 8th 11th

Fall 02 94% 87% 73%

Fall 05 94% 89% 71%

Fall 08 95% 89% 70%

Fall 09 96% 83% 62%

Fall 10 98% 80% 68%

Fall 12 95% 91% 81%

DFC Core Measures 12 92% 100% 83%

Fall 14 99% 90% 71%

Fall 16 97% 90% 67%

Smoke Cigarettes (F14) 6th 8th 11th

Fall 02 96% 94% 82%

Fall 05 95% 97% 90%

Fall 08 98% 90% 79%

Fall 09 96% 94% 76%




Fall 10 96% 88% 88%
Fall 12 96% 95% 97%
DFC Core Measures 12 96% 95% 92%
Fall 14 96% 97% 93%
Fall 16 99% 98% 90%
Smoke marijuana (F15) 6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 97% 97% 92%
Fall 05 97% 100% 93%
Fall 08 98% 94% 90%
Fall 09 94% 96% 80%
Fall 10 98% 95% 95%
Fall 12 98% 95% 97%
DFC Core Measures 12 98% 98% 96%
Fall 14 96% 98% 92%
Fall 16 100% 95% 88%
Use other illegal drugs (F16) 6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 97% 99% 99%
Fall 05 98% 99% 99%
Fall 08 100% 94% 96%
Fall 10 100% 96% 98%
Fall 12 98% 98% 97%
Fall 14 98% 99% 96%
Fall 16 99% 100% 98%
Misuse prescription drugs, whether they are yours

or someone else's? (F17) 6th 8th 11th
Fall 12 98% 95% 98%
DFC Core Measures 12 100% 95% 97%
Fall 14 96% 99% 96%
Fall 16 99% 95% 98%
Carry a gun, knife, club or other weapon to school 6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 99% 100% 94%
Fall 05 97% 99% 90%
Fall 08 97% 95% 86%
Go to a party where kids under 21 were using alcohol (F19) 6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 94% 91% 72%
Fall 05 94% 96% 7%
Fall 08 94% 92% 73%
Fall 10 96% 93% 73%
Fall 12 97% 87% 95%
Fall 14 96% 91% 75%
Fall 16 98% 99% 72%
Go to a party where kids were using drugs (F20) 6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 97% 97% 92%
Fall 05 98% 99% 90%
Fall 08 98% 93% 94%
Fall 10 98% 95% 96%
Fall 12 99% 95% 98%
Fall 14 98% 98% 96%
Fall 16 99% 100% 91%

Would the adults in your community feel it is wrong for you to (Wrong or Very Wrong) (G9-G17)
Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 93% 90% 90%
Smoke Cigarettes 96% 89% 96%
Smoke Marijuana 97% 90% 91%
Use other lllegal drugs 94% 91% 91%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 96% 90% 89%
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 88% 88% 87%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 91% 90% 91%




Fall 05 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 91% 93% 90%
Smoke Cigarettes 91% 94% 87%
Smoke Marijuana 94% 96% 90%
Use other lllegal drugs 93% 97% 93%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 94% 97% 94%
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 90% 93% 90%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 92% 95% 93%
Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 100% 88% 91%
Smoke Cigarettes 100% 90% 90%
Smoke Marijuana 100% 92% 94%
Use other lllegal drugs 100% 90% 96%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school 99% 93% 97%
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 98% 90% 90%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 100% 94% 95%
Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 100% 92% 90%
Smoke Cigarettes 100% 92% 93%
Smoke Marijuana 100% 93% 90%
Use other lllegal drugs 100% 95% 93%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 100% 94% 93%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 100% 95% 94%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 100% 93% 88%
Smoke Cigarettes 100% 93% 88%
Smoke Marijuana 100% 94% 88%
Use other lllegal drugs 100% 93% 93%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 99% 90% 88%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 98% 91% 88%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 97% 78% 66%
Smoke Cigarettes 95% 83% 71%
Smoke Marijuana 97% 91% 81%
Use other lllegal drugs 97% 91% 84%
Carry a gun, knife or other weapon to school
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 97% 88% 76%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 96% 93% 84%
Use prescription drugs not prescribed for you 96% 87% 84%
Use OTC drugs in a way other than the directions 97% 88% 82%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Drink alcohol 90% 90% 56%
Smoke Cigarettes 92% 90% 80%
Smoke Marijuana 93% 95% 84%
Use other lllegal drugs 93% 97% 86%
Go to a party where kids under 21 are drinking alcohol 92% 97% 68%
Go to a party where kids are using drugs 94% 97% 64%
Use prescription drugs not prescribed for you 91% 88% 84%
Use OTC drugs in a way other than the directions 90% 90% 84%
My neighborhood is a safe place to live. (G18)
Fall 02 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 45% 39% 40%
Agree 42% 46% 56%
Disagree 8% 10% 2%
Strongly disagree 5% 5% 2%
Fall 05 | 6th 8th 11th




Strongly agree 42% 40% 28%

Agree 40% 51% 64%

Disagree 13% 7% 8%

Strongly disagree 6% 2% 0%

Fall 08 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 45% 31% 37%

Agree 41% 53% 56%

Disagree 13% 10% 5%

Strongly disagree 1% 5% 1%

Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 46% 34% 49%

Agree 50% 51% 45%

Disagree 4% 13% 6%

Strongly disagree 0% 2% 0%

Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 47% A47% 28%

Agree 41% 40% 55%

Disagree 8% 9% 15%

Strongly disagree 4% 5% 2%

Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 55% 45% 37%

Agree 40% 44% 53%

Disagree 5% 9% 9%

Strongly disagree 0% 2% 2%

Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 56% 47% 44%

Agree 37% 48% 48%

Disagree 4% 3% 8%

Strongly disagree

3%

2%

0%

How much do you agree or disagree that there are enough places for kids to go that are alcohol and drug free. (G23)

Fall 10 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 56% 38% 23%
Agree 24% 41% 40%
Disagree 16% 10% 31%
Strongly disagree 4% 11% 6%
Fall 12 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 63% 53% 23%
Agree 22% 16% 50%
Disagree 10% 21% 23%
Strongly disagree 6% 9% 3%
Fall 14 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 53% 49% 28%
Agree 21% 31% 43%
Disagree 11% 11% 24%
Strongly disagree 15% 9% 5%
Fall 16 6th 8th 11th
Strongly agree 62% 51% 36%
Agree 16% 32% 46%
Disagree 12% 10% 15%
Strongly disagree 10% 7% 3%
It is against my values to use alcohol and drugs as a teenager (agree and strongly agree) (E26)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 89% 68% 46%
Fall 05 83% 74% 48%
Fall 08 94% 68% 48%
Fall 10 87% 76% 54%




Fall 12 91% 73% 68%
Fall 14 95% 85% 59%
Fall 16 91% 92% 55%
Average Age of Onset- Alcohol
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 8.90 11.10 13.60
Fall 05 10.87 12.36 14.00
Fall 08 10.50 12.10 13.40
Fall 10 9.83 11.86 13.72
Fall 12 9.70 10.87 13.35
Fall 14 8.75 10.60 13.51
Fall 16 8.75 10.22 13.47
Average Age of Onset- Tobacco
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 9.40 10.70 12.70
Fall 05 9.50 12.54 14.45
Fall 08 10.00 12.00 12.50
Fall 10 8.75 12.24 13.35
Fall 12 9.62 10.69 12.98
Fall 14 N/A 12.50 13.15
Cigarettes - Fall 16 8.00 8.66 12.86
Other Tobacco - Fall 16 11.00 8.66 13.08
Average Age of Onset- Marijuana
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 10.00 12.60 13.10
Fall 05 11.50 13.40 15.04
Fall 08 10.00 12.80 13.90
Fall 10 11.50 12.83 14.06
Fall 12 N/A 8.00 13.90
Fall 14 N/A 13.50 14.11
Fall 16 N/A 9.50 13.25
Perception of Risk- Alcohol (Great and Moderate Risk) (C9)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 76% 57% 65%
Fall 05 74% 74% 43%
Fall 08 76% 65% 68%
Fall 10 70% 2% 65%
Fall 12 90% 68% 71%
DFC Core Measures 12 88% 64% 74%
Fall 14 66% 82% 72%
Fall 16 61% 87% 2%
Perception of Risk- Tobacco (Great and Moderate Risk) (C10)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 80% 81% 83%
Fall 05 89% 90% 70%
Fall 08 83% 80% 81%
Fall 10 74% 80% 93%
Fall 12 90% 77% 82%
DFC Core Measures 12 85% 72% 81%
Fall 14 74% 88% 87%
Fall 16 77% 93% 86%
Perception of Risk- Marijuana (Great and Moderate Risk) (C11)
6th 8th 11th
Fall 02 78% 77% 79%
Fall 05 79% 93% 74%
Fall 08 78% 69% 65%
Fall 10 68% 78% 76%
Fall 12 97% 66% 71%
DFC Core Measures 12 85% 72% 84%
Fall 14 75% 11% 70%




Fall 16] 72% | 85% 61%

Perception of Risk- Methamphetamines (Great and Moderate Risk) (C12)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 78% 89% 92%

Perception of Risk- Cocaine (Great and Moderate Risk) (C13)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 7% 92% 89%

Perception of Risk- Amphetamines other than methamphetamines (Great and Moderate Risk) (C14)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 75% 90% 90%

Perception of Risk- other illegal drug (Great and Moderate Risk) (C15)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 77% 88% 86%

Perception of Risk- over the counter medications different from the directions (Great and Moderate Risk) (C16)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 70% 92% 86%

Perception of Risk- prescription medication prescribed for you different from the directions (Great and Moderate Risk) (C17)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 70% 93% 87%

Perception of Risk- medication prescribed for someone else (Great and Moderate Risk) (C18)

6th 8th 11th

Fall 16 69% 92% 80%

There are people living in my home who have a serious alcohol or drug problem (Strongly Agree & Agree) (F3)

6th 8th 11th
Fall 05 14% 15% 19%
Fall 08 22% 16% 11%
Fall 10 24% 28% 21%
Fall 12 10% 14% 7%
Fall 14 7% 16% 6%

Fall 16 12% 15% 20%




